PRINTED: 03/03/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	N OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315010	B. WING _		C 09/18/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	rs	F 00	00		
F 550 SS=D	the requirements of SUBPART B, for Lo on this complaint via A COVID-19 Focus was conducted. The compliance with 42 regulations and has Centers for Disease (CDC) recommend COVID-19. Resident Rights/Ex CFR(s): 483.10(a) (1) §483.10(a) Resident The resident has a self-determination, access to persons outside the facility, this section. §483.10(a)(1) A fact with respect and digresident in a manner promotes maintenather quality of life, resindividuality. The fact promote the rights of \$483.10(a)(2) The faccess to quality of life access to quality of life acces	n substantial compliance with f 42 CFR PART 483, ong Term Care Facilities based sit. ed Infection Control Survey e facility was found to be in CFR 483.80 infection control implemented the CMS and e Control and Prevention ed practices to prepare for ercise of Rights 1)(2)(b)(1)(2) Int Rights. right to a dignified existence, and communication with and and services inside and including those specified in elility must treat each resident gnity and care for each er and in an environment that ance or enhancement of his or ecognizing each resident's acility must protect and	F 58	50		10/21/21
ABORATORY	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 10/08/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING			C 09/18/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	practices regardin provision of service residents regardle §483.10(b) Exercise The resident has trights as a resider or resident of the US \$483.10(b)(1) The resident can exercise interference, coercifrom the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the facility. This REQUIREMED by: Complaint Intake: Based on interview policy review, it was failed to ensure or residents was treat a certified nursing affect residents by well-being. Findings included: 1. Resident was	d maintain identical policies and g transfer, discharge, and the es under the State plan for all ss of payment source. se of Rights. he right to exercise his or her at of the facility and as a citizen United States. facility must ensure that the cise his or her rights without cion, discrimination, or reprisal resident has the right to be expected, coercion, discrimination, and acility in exercising his or her apported by the facility in the ner rights as required under this entry in the ner rights as required under this expected with respect and dignity by assistant (CNA). This could a promoting a negative sense of	F 55	F550 SS=D 1) All residents on CNA # interviewed and no complai allegations were made. Res CNA #4 made sure their ne in a respectful and pleasan # 4 was removed from takir resident and DON and followed up with resident to was ok and there was no his confirmed. 2) All residents can be affective and an	ints or sidents stated eeds were met t manner. CNA ng care of Administrator ensure he arm which he		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315010	B. WING			C 18/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	1 03/	10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	The admission (MDS) dated indicating indicating required assista activities of daily liveshowering. Resident had a for impairment in plencourage the resident can do On 09/17/2021 at 1 interviewed. CNA #always treat the resident to her Unit Manage CNA #2 described resident (Resident unknown) when CNR esident to take #4 had worked at the this was a change in there was no patter and off for a while. CNA #4 provided genostly the way she her co-workers. CNstop." On 09/17/2021 at 1 interviewed. CNA # training on both resistated she knew to the conditions of the condit	revealed a Brief I Status (BIMS) of Resident nee of one person for most ing (ADLs), including care plan, dated Recoults Order 26, 4.b. hysical function and to dent to do as much for self as	F 550	practice. There were no negative outcomes to the residents. 3) All staff including CNA# 4 win-serviced on residents rights. 4) DON, ADON or designee wrandomly interview residents, we weeks then monthly x 3 months their needs are being met in a reand pleasant manner. DON or dwill report their findings to the Quteam at the Quarterly Quality As Improvement Meeting.	ere ill eekly x 4 to ensure espectful esignee A and IDC	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING			C / 18/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	meant no," and she do anything they di explained she had regarding the way about taking a show to the Director of N CNA #4 stated she and education about CNA #4 described voice" and stated s Resident CNA approach that had bringing me troubled On 09/17/2021 at 2 interviewed. RN #1 someone that can assays what she's thi coat anything. She know that's just who describe CNA #4 anot rough when proworker who encour On 09/17/2021 at 3 Nurse (LPN) #3 was on the day of the in #3 was working the heard that Residen shower, but that the a shower. LPN #3 someone the resider because the resider because the resider because the resider because to people be a shower to	e could not force residents to dn't want to do. CNA #4 an incident with Resident wer. She was called in to talk ursing (DON) and RN #1. received a written warning ut abuse and resident rights. herself as having a "strong he was not trying to abuse #4 stated, "The same brought me success, was now	F 5	50			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING			C 9/18/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	•	3/10/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	interviewed. Resider the incident, date use room without knock demanded Resider "You're taking a show sounded like a bully but she was way to continued by stating residents who could disrespectful. Overaggressive attitude Resident The Executive Order of the Executive Order o	stated the morning of nknown, CNA #4 entered the king, woke up Resident and ower." Resident stated she y. "She's an excellent nurse, o pushy." Resident the concern was for the dn't fight back. CNA #4 was all, she's got a very, per Resident To quote to Order 26, 4.b. Plenty of of her." The resident stated vior to the DON because the nt any other residents to feel The resident reported asking the assigned to Resident stated out the possible of the stated. "I felt like she	F 5	550			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	` ´COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315010	B. WING _			C 18/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIME DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	The DON stated the Resident , the resident , the resident , the resident of abuse/n completed. The DO pending any type of investigation was in DON had never result before, she said investigation needs on 09/17/2021 at 4 Administrator (NHA stated he spoke with incident. Resident CNA #4 was a good not like the way CN The NHA stated he acted quickly by tall completing re-educing was shocked to this investigated for abuse would have receive #4 if she was truly surprised none of the consideration and individuality.	coom could be intimidating. at in her interview with esident stated not being ed, so an investigation for resident rights was not DN had not suspended CNA #4 of an investigation because an ot completed. Because the ceived a complaint about CNA I she did not feel as though an ed to be completed. E:38 PM, the Nursing Home explained to the NHA that do nurse, but Resident explained to the NHA that do nurse, but Resident explained to the resident. It thought the DON and himself exition with her. He stated he not they should have use, because he felt the facility and more complaints about CNA being intimidating. He was CNA #4's co-workers had	F 55	50		
F 610 SS=D	•	t/Correct Alleged Violation 2)-(4)	F 61	0		11/12/21

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING		C 09/18/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 610	neglect, exploitation must: §483.12(c)(2) Have violations are thoro §483.12(c)(3) Preveneglect, exploitation investigation is in p §483.12(c)(4) Repoinvestigations to the designated represe accordance with St Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correct	evidence that all alleged ughly investigated. ent further potential abuse, n, or mistreatment while the rogress. ort the results of all e administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified ive action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced	F 61	,		
	policy review, it was failed to ensure an investigated for potential out of 3 resider. Findings included: 1. The surveyor enting 19/17/2021 to invest complaint for an all Resident was accomplete.	stigate an anonymous		1) All residents on CNA #4 post winterviewed and no complaints or allegations were made. Residents on CNA #4 made sure their needs were in a respectful and pleasant manner #4 was removed from taking care resident and DON and Administ followed up with resident to ensure was ok and there was no harm white confirmed. 2) All residents can be affected by practice. There were no negative	stated re met r. CNA of trator he ch he	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315010	B. WING		09/1	<i>:</i> 18/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	The admis (MDS) dated Interview for Menta indicating required assista activities of daily liveshowering. Resident had a for impairment in plencourage the resident can do On 09/17/2021 at 1 interviewed. CNA #always treat the resident to her Unit Manage CNA #2 described resident (Resident unknown) when CN Resident (Resident to take #4 had worked at this was a change in the was no patter and off for a while. CNA #4 provided genostly the way she her co-workers. On 09/17/2021 at 1 interviewed. CNA # training on both resistated she knew the then she knew to tresidents needed existed.	revealed a Brief I Status (BIMS) of Resident nce of one person for most ing (ADLs), including care plan, dated Recultive Order 26, 4.15 hysical function and to dent to do as much for self as	F 610	outcomes to the residents. 3) All staff including CNA # 4 we in-serviced on all forms of abuse. All staff including VNA # 4 we in-serviced on reporting abuse. 4) DON, ADON or designee will randomly interview residents, we weeks then monthly x 3 months to their needs are being met in a resund pleasant manner. DON or de will report their findings to the QA team at the Quarterly Quality Ass Improvement Meeting.	ekly x 4 b ensure spectful signee and IDC	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING			09/1	C 18/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY 225 W JERSEY STREI ELIZABETH, NJ 07	ET	03/	10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	do anything they divexplained she had a regarding the way sabout taking a show to the Director of NicNA #4 stated she and education about CNA #4 described I voice" and stated si Resident	dn't want to do. CNA #4 an incident with Resident she spoke to the resident ver. She was called in to talk ursing (DON) and RN #1. received a written warning ut abuse and resident rights. herself as having a "strong he was not trying to abuse #4 stated, "The same brought me success, was now	F6	10			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315010	B. WING		09	C 9 /18/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		710/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	#3 stated a lot of reencouragement. On 09/17/2021 at 3 interviewed. Residet the incident, date uroom without knock demanded Resider "You're taking a show sounded like a bull but she was way to continued by stating residents who could disrespectful. Over aggressive attitude Resident Executive Order 26 reporting the behave resident did not wa intimidated by her. for CNA #4 to not becare. Lastly, Reside was a drill sergeant On 09/17/2021 at 3 interviewed. Regar Resident and Clin early one morning resident's way out the stopped by the DO aware of what happ want to get CNA #4	sidents really love her and her sidents really love her and her sident stated the morning of nknown, CNA #4 entered the king, woke up Resident and and "Get up now," and ower." Resident stated she y. "She's an excellent nurse, to pushy." Resident the concern was for the drift fight back. CNA #4 was all, she's got a very, per Resident To quote cutive Order 26, 4.b. 1. The resident stated from the DON because the nt any other residents to feel The resident reported asking the assigned to Resident stated and the stated, "I felt like she	F 6	10		
	someone should ta	ot intimidated by her, but lk to her. The DON indicated e across tough, and the way				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315010	B. WING			C 18/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	<u>, </u>	10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	The DON stated the Resident the reintimidated or scare potential of abuse/recompleted. The DO pending any type of investigation was in DON had never received the pending any type of investigation needs on 09/17/2021 at 44 Administrator (NHA stated he spoke with incident. Resident CNA #4 was a good not like the way CN The NHA stated he acted quickly by tall completing re-educing was shocked to this investigated for abut would have received #4 if she was truly surprised none of Cobrought this issue to the transport of the incident or received the incident or received the part: Section V. B. member witnessing abuse/neglect of an nursing supervisor the incident or received the incident or several the incident or severa	coom could be intimidating. at in her interview with sident stated not being ed, so an investigation for resident rights was not DN had not suspended CNA #4 f an investigation because an ot completed. Because the ceived a complaint about CNA I she did not feel as though an ed to be completed. At 38 PM, the Nursing Home (a) was interviewed. The NHA that dependent is after the explained to the NHA that dependent is after the explained to the resident. It thought the DON and himself king with CNA #4 and the stated he had they should have use, because he felt the facility ed more complaints about CNA being intimidating. He was CNA #4's co-workers had to his attention. Attention intimidating and they are complaints about CNA being intimidating. He was CNA #4's co-workers had to his attention. Attention 1. Any staff or receiving an allegation of any resident shall notify the immediately after witnessing siving the allegation of	F 610			
	designee will imme	The administrator or his/her diately notify the epresentative of (a) the alleged				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING				C 18/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION CENTER		225	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE W JERSEY STREET ZABETH, NJ 07202	1 001	10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	abuse/neglect, (b) initiated, and (c) on the results of the in	that an investigation has been ice complete, inform them of	F 6	10			